This .pdf document is bookmarked

JET

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Variable Speed Turret Mill

Model: JTM-1054R

For serial no. 120xxxx and higher

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.
427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-690053
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision B 05/2012

www.waltermeier.com Copyright © 2012 Walter Meier (Manufacturing), Inc.


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Warranty and Service

Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc., warrants every product it sells. If one of our tools needs service or repair, one of
our Authorized Service Centers located throughout the United States can give you quick service. In most cases, any
of these Walter Meier Authorized Service Centers can authorize warranty repair, assist you in obtaining parts, or
perform routine maintenance and major repair on your JET® tools. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in
your area call 1-800-274-6848.

MORE INFORMATION

Walter Meier is consistently adding new products to the line. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with
your local Walter Meier distributor, or visit waltermeier.com.

WARRANTY

JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product (MW = Metalworking, WW =
Woodworking).

Body Repair Kits Beam Clamps
Bottle Jacks Chain Hoist-
Cable Pullers Manual
Cold Saws Lever Hoists
Hoists-Air Pullers-JCH Models
. . Hoists-Electric Palet Trucks Scissor Lift Tables  WW Drill Presses Fastening Tools
kﬂathe‘Accessorlesl £l Toos Metal forming Rigging Equip. WW Benchtop | Screw Jacks WW Dust Collectors MechaniSS Hand Tools
achine Accessories Contractor MillDil Service Jack Trolleys-Geared  WW Dust Filt !
Mobile Bases Air Tools-Industrial | o ”' e S Tools oLy S: e Sl Striking Tools
5 : : Milling Machines Stackers Trolleys-Plain WW Dust Fittings Vises (no -precision)
Safety Equipment Air Tools-Light MW Bandsaws Surface Grinders Winches-Manual ~ WW Jointers o
Specialty ltems Industrial MW Dril Presses  Tepping WW Al Filtration ~ WW Lathes amps
Vise Accessories Lubrication MW Finishing Trolleys-Air WW Bandsaws ~ WWPlaners  WW Shapers
Equipment Tralleys-Electric WW Buffers WW Sanders  WW Tablesaws
MW La'h?? ) W?b Slings ) Warranty reverts to 1 Year Warranty if woodworking (WW) products fisted above are used for industrial or
MW Precision Vises Winches-Electric | oycational purposes.

WHAT IS COVERED?

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the exceptions stated below. Cutting tools,
abrasives and other consumables are excluded from warranty coverage.

WHO IS COVERED?

This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product.

WHAT IS THE PERIOD OF COVERAGE?

The general JET warranty lasts for the time period specified in the product literature of each product.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED?

Five Year Warranties do not cover woodworking (WW) products used for commercial, industrial or educational
purposes. Woodworking products with Five Year Warranties that are used for commercial, industrial or education
purposes revert to a One Year Warranty. This warranty does not cover defects due directly or indirectly to misuse,
abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear, improper repair or alterations, or lack of maintenance.

HOW TO GET SERVICE

The product or part must be returned for examination, postage prepaid, to a location designated by us. For the name
of the location nearest you, please call 1-800-274-6848.

You must provide proof of initial purchase date and an explanation of the complaint must accompany the
merchandise. If our inspection discloses a defect, we will repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price,
at our option. We will return the repaired product or replacement at our expense unless it is determined by us that
there is no defect, or that the defect resulted from causes not within the scope of our warranty in which case we will,
at your direction, dispose of or return the product. In the event you choose to have the product returned, you will be
responsible for the shipping and handling costs of the return.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES

This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
LIMITATIONS ON THIS WARRANTY

WALTER MEIER (MANUFACTURING) INC., LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE
LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT. EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW
LONG THE IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WALTER MEIER SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR
FOR INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF
OUR PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Walter Meier sells through distributors only. The specifications in Walter Meier catalogs are given as general
information and are not binding. Members of Walter Meier reserve the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by Walter Meier.



Table of Contents

WAITANLY GNO SEIVICE ... .. ettt ettt ettt et e et et et e et e e et e e et e e et e et aa et ta e e e et e e et e e et e aetnaeeetn e eaennaeanns 2
=1 o] (S0 o) @0 ] o1 =10 £ PO PT PRI 3
VAT U 1o L T PP UUP PP 4
14 o [UTox 1T ] o PSPPSR 6
L =)o 0] o 6
B Y01 o G = Yo T | S UPPPTSPPP 7
S a1 o] oY [ae T @] g1 = 114 1= T g o] o11=] o1 £ 8
UNPACKING QN ClEAN-UD ...t ettt e e et e e e et e e e e aeaan s 8
S L e €=t oF= 1= (o] o O PP 8
LIfEING The MIll ... e e ettt e et e et e e e e e e e e e e b 9
[ o] o= 11T 1o P 10
1070 ] 011 o] L PP 10
OPEratiNg PrECAULIONS ... ...ttt et e et ettt e e et e e et e et e e et e e e baaeeen e e an e eabaneaeannas 13
Changing SPEEA RANQE.......ceuu ittt e et e et et et e e et e e et e e et e e et s eean e eenaees 13
Manual Rapid Feed (NaNIE) ...........oi e e a e 13
Micro Adjusting NUts for Manual FEE ...........iiiiiiiii i e 13
Setting Up fOr AULOMALIC FEEU........iiii i e e e e e aean s 14
Micro Adjusting NULS fOr AULO FEEA. .......ceue i e e e e anens 14
L (== o AN [T T T 7= o) 15
PIVOLING the HEAG ...... i ettt e e et e e et 15
LYo 1 = - U0 15
MOVING TNE RAM ..ottt et e e ettt e et et e e e e et e e e e e eaan s 15
Table MOVEMENE CONLIOIS ...... ittt e et e et e e et e e e e et e e et e e et e eeen e eeannaees 16
=TT 01 0= =V o] = PPN 16
Feed Trip AGJUSTIMENL ...ttt ettt e e et et e et e e et e e et e e e e e et e eeanaaeannas 16
KNEE G AQJUSTMENT ... e ettt e et e et e et e e et e e et e aeanaas 16
Saddle Gib AJUSTIMENL ... et ettt e et et et et e et e e et e e et e e et e eean e eenaees 17
LI Lo ST ] AN |10 31T oL 17
Ram Wear Plate AQJUSTMENT . ...t e e e e e e e e et e e et e e et e e et e e e aaeaaaens 17
=T 10NV aTo T 0 T= 01, o} (o} 17
TiMING Belt REPIACEMENT ... cee i e e e e e e et e e et e e ean e e e tn e eeanaees 17
Drive Belt REPIACEMENT ...... it e ettt e e et e e 18
Brake Shoe REPIACEMENT ... .ccuueiieii ettt e e 18
= T PP 19
Variable Speed Head ASSEMDIY ... e 19
HEAM ASSEIMDIY ... e et e et e et e et e e e 22
BaSE ASSEIMDIY ... et e e e 26
Lead SCreW ASSEMIDIY ...t e ettt ettt e et et et e e e e e ean s 30
One Shot LUDFICALION SYSTEIM ... et ettt ettt e e e e e e e eean s 31
L0712 32
FOrWard/REVEISE SWILCR ... it e et e et e e et e e e e aeaan s 32
230V and 460V Motor CONfIQUIALIONS .......cc.uuiiei e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e s e e aneeanneees 32
Ordering REPIACEMENT PaArTS ... .c.uuiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e et e et e e et e e e e e e e e e annneeenns 32

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. Walter Meier
(Manufacturing) Inc., reserves the right to effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or
alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Warnings

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.
21.

For your own safety read instruction manual before operating the variable speed turret mill.
Read and understand the entire owner’s manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with
all of these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This manual is intended to familiarize you with the technical aspects of this milling machine. It is not,
nor is it intended to be, a training manual.

This mill is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If you
are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a variable speed turret mill, do not use until
proper training and knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this mill for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, Walter Meier
(Manufacturing) Inc., disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury
that may result from that use.

Wear eye protection and always use guards and eye shields.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this machine. Everyday eyeglasses
only have impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating the variable speed turret mill, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll
sleeves up past the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or
anti-skid floor strips are recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, driling and other construction activities
contain chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some examples
of these chemicals are:

e Lead from lead based paint.
e Crystalline silica from bricks, cement and other masonry products.
e Arsenic and chromium from chemically treated lumber.

Your risk of exposure varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your
exposure to these chemicals, work in a well-ventilated area and work with approved safety
equipment, such as face or dust masks that are specifically designed to filter out microscopic
particles.

Some coolants used for machining contain chemicals that may be hazardous to your health if not
used properly. Read and understand all user information listed on the coolant container and protect
yourself accordingly.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine before turning it on.

KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order at all times when the machine is in use. If removed
for maintenance purposes, use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Make sure the variable speed turret mill is firmly secured before use.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.



Warnings

22.

23.

24,
25.
26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.
34.

35.
35.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are
careless acts that can result in serious injury.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting
and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.
Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents. DONT USE IN
DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Don't use power tools in damp or wet locations, or expose them to
rain. Keep work area well lighted. Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material,
oil and grease.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the grinding wheels or
other moving parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it was not designed. The right tool will do the
job better and safer.

DISCONNECT TOOLS before servicing; when changing accessories, such as blades, bits, cutters,
and the like. Use recommended accessories. Consult the owner's manual for recommended
accessories. The use of improper accessories may cause risk of injury to persons. Improper
accessories may be hazardous.

Frequently clean this machine. MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp and clean for best
and safest performance. Follow instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Make sure the work piece is securely attached or clamped to the table. Never use your hand to hold
the work piece.

Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do
not use your hands.

Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.
DONT FORCE TOOL. Itwill do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or

possible machine damage.

AWARNING

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly

even death.

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

This manual is provided by Walter Meier (Manufacturing) Inc., covering the safe operation and
maintenance procedures for the JET JTM-1054R Variable Speed Turret Mill. This manual contains
instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance instructions
and parts breakdown. This machine has been designed and constructed to provide years of trouble free
operation if used in accordance with instructions set forth in this manual. If there are any questions or
comments, please contact either your local supplier or Walter Meier. Walter Meier can also be reached at
our web site: www.waltermeier.com.

Specifications

1Yo T [ PP PPSPTSPIN JTM-1054R
S (o To3 QAN [1 ] ] o1 PP 690053
S 010 (o] (I =T o L= S PP SUPPTTRUPPPTPIN R-8
Diameter Of QUIlL...... .o e et e ea e aaas 3-3/8"
NUumber Of SPINAIE SPEEUS .......u i e e e e e Variable
Range of SPINAIe SPEEAS..... ... e 80 to 3800 RPM
Downfeeds per Revolution of Spindle..........c.oiiiiiiiiii e 0.0015", 0.003", 0.006"
Y 1] 0o T I = 1= 5"
HeEad MOVEMENL ....eeeiet et e e e e e e 90° L and R; 45° F and B
TUITEE ROTALION ...t et et e et e e e et et e e et e e et e e et e aeetn e eeanaaeees 360°
Maximum Distance Spindle t0 TabIe .........coouiiiii e 20"
Maximum Distance Spindle t0 COIUMN ... e e e e e e aeees 26"
(001 =3 AT o - Tox | 47/ 1/8"-7/8"
TADIE SIZE ...t 10" x 54"
LoNGitudinal Table TrAVEL ... ..couu et e e et e e et e e e e et e e eeeeaanaeeees 32"
QLI L 0 ST O 01T I = 1= 16"
[N TE g o= o) ][] £ 3
Y=o | N IS o] £ PP 5/8"
LIS (o] O | =T =P 2-1/2"
MaximumM Table LOAA. .. .. .o e e e e e e e e e e et e et e et e en e aaeeanns 800 Ibs.
LTSI I = 1Y = PP PPPRN 17-1/2"
AN = Y= PR 20-1/2"
(@Y= = 1| I 10 =T 15 (0] o PRSPPI 108"W x 80"D x 92"H
/e ) (o ) 5 HP, 3PH, 230/460V prewired 230 Volt
N L= Y=o | (= o o]0 ) I 3,300 Lbs.

The above specifications were current at the time this manual was published, but because of our policy of
continuous improvement, Walter Meier reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without
prior notice, without incurring obligations.

AWARNING Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting
assembly or operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury



JTM-1054R Layout

90.551°

0.630"

0.472*

1.2607

0.591°

S54.016°

57.283*




Shipping Container Contents

Mill

Flat Way Cover (rear)

Accordion Way Cover (front)
Elevating Crank

Quill Handle

Drawbar

Pin & Nut

ToolBox: found in base through rear cover
Hex Wrench Set (1.5 — 10mm)
Wrench Set

19mm Combination Wrench
#2 Cross Point Screw Driver
#2 Flat Blade Screw Driver
Plastic Oil Can

Owner’s Manual

Warranty Card

Eye Bolt

Handles

Leveling Bolts

Leveling Pads

PRRPRRPRRERRPR

ARWRRRPRRRRERRRER

Unpacking and Clean-Up

1. Finish removing the crate. Leave the mill
bolted to the pallet until it is ready to be
moved to its final location.

2. Remove the toolbox from the base. It is
accessed by removing four screws that hold
the rear cover in place.

3. Clean all rust protected surfaces with
kerosene, or a light solvent. Do not use
gasoline, paint thinner, or lacquer thinner.
These will damage painted surfaces.

4. Cover all machined surfaces with a film of
light machine tool oil to inhibit rust.

Site Preparation
ACAUTION Mill must be supported

equally under all four corners. Failure to
comply may cause the column to twist and
put a bind in the bedways.

The mill must be placed on an even surface,
bolted to the floor, or placed on the leveling
pads. Choose a location for the mill that is dry,
has good lighting, and has enough room to be
able to service the mill on all four sides. Review
the JTM-1054R Layout on page 7.




Lifting the Mill

1. Remove the four nuts that hold the unit to
the pallet.

2. Raise the head by loosening four nuts, (A,
Fig. 1) with a 22mm wrench, just enough to
allow the head to raise into position. Do not
remove the nuts; just break the nuts loose.

3. Turnthe hex head of the worm shaft (B, Fig.
2) using a 19mm socket and breaker bar.
Raise the head aligning the zero marks on
the scales. With the help of another person
support the head while it is raising.

4. Tighten the four bolts (A, Fig. 1).

Loosen the two ram locking handles (C, Fig.
1) and move the ram forward by turning the
hex head of the ram pinion (D, Fig. 1) with a
19mm socket and breaker bar.

6. Tighten the ram locking handles before
lifting.

The preferred method for lifting the mill is with a
hook through the eye bolt in the ram (E, Fig. 1).
Make sure the chain and hook are properly rated
for the weight of the mill. Make sure the chain is
not twisted and lift slowly. Make sure the mill is
balanced before moving

Carefully move the mill over the site. Lower the
mill over the anchor bolts, or leveling pads. The
leveling pads included in the toolbox and the
leveling screws will help you to reach a level
position.  Check the mill for level with a
machinist's level placed on the table. Mill must
be level back to front and side to side. Shim if
necessary when bolting to the floor, but
remember that the mill must be supported
equally at all four corners. Check for level
before tightening the anchor bolt nuts and after
tightening them. Adjust as necessary.

Electrical Connections

AWARNING All electrical connections
must be made by a qualified electrician!
Failure to comply may cause serious injury!

The JTM-1054R mill is rated at 230/460V, 3Ph
and comes from the factory prewired at 230V.

Confirm power at the site matches power
requirements of the mill before connecting to the
power source. The power source should be
dedicated to the JTM-1054R mill. The main
power switch is located on the right side of the
machine. Remove the cover, and run the main

power cable through the box and attach the
ground, followed by power leads. Replace the
cover.

Check for proper spindle rotation in the high
speed range. The spindle should rotate
clockwise when viewed from the top of the
machine. If the spindle rotates counter-
clockwise, disconnect from the power source,
and switch two of the power leads.

To change from 230V to 460V operation,
remove the junction box cover on the motor, and
change the wires according to the diagram
found on the inside of the cover. Also see the
wiring diagram at the back of this manual.

The mill must be properly grounded.

Figure 1



Lubrication

ACAUTION

Do not operate the mill

before lubricating the machine fully. Failure
to comply may cause damage to the
machine.

1.

Spindle Bearings & Quill (A, Fig. 2)- fill oil
cups once daily with Mobil DTE® Oil Light.

Oil Pump (B, Fig. 2)- fill reservoir as needed
by removing cap on top of tank and filling
with Mobil DTE® Oil Light. Pump oil with
release handle daily. Way surfaces and
leadscrews are lubricated in this manner.

Grease Fitting for Spindle Gear (not shown):
located on the backside of the head’s lower
housing. Lubricate every month using
Mobilith AW2.

Knee Leadscrew — lubricate with #2 tube
grease once weekly.

Controls
Referring to Figures 3 through 6:

A. Variable Speed Control (A) - located on
the right side of the head assembly. Turn
clockwise or counter-clockwise to adjust
spindle speed.

ACAUTION Change speed only when

spindle is turning.

Variable Speed Dial Indicator (B) - located
on the front of the head assembly. Indicates
selected speed in high, or low range.

Spindle Brake (C) - located on left side of
the head. Move in either direction to stop
spindle once power has been turned off.

10

Figure 3



D. High-Neutral-Low Lever (D) - located on
the right side of the head. Upper position is
high speed (direct drive). Middle position is
neutral. Lower position is low speed (back
gear). The photo shows the lever in the low
speed range. Push the lever in and rotate
90° clockwise for neutral. Rotate the lever
another 90° for the high speed range.

ACAUTION Do not shift High-Low Gear
while motor is running. Rotate the spindle by
hand to facilitate changing lever positions.

E. Power Feed Transmission Engagement
Knob (E) - located on right side of head.
When pointer indicates towards the rear of
the machine, power feed worm gear is
engaged. To disengage power feed, turn so
pointer indicates towards the front of the
machine.

ACAUTION Power feed may be engaged
when spindle is rotating, however, it must be
engaged gently to avoid damage to the worm
gear.

O Do not use power feed at speeds above
2700 R.P.M.

O It is recommended that the power feed
worm gear be disengaged whenever the i
power feed is not required. This avoids Figure 4
unnecessary wear on the worm gear.

O Maximum loading is a 3/8" (9.5mm)
diameter bit for drilling in steel. Use
manual feed for bits larger than 3/8".

F. Quill Feed Handle (F) - located on right
side of head. Rotate clockwise to lower
spindle. Return spring will retract the spindle
automatically once the handle is released.

G. Quill Lock (G) - located on the right side of
the head. Rotate the handle clockwise to
lock the quill in a desired position. Rotate
the handle counter-clockwise to release.

H. Micro Adjusting Nut (H), - located on the
front of the head. Use for setting specific
spindle depth.

Note: One complete rotation of the micro
nut equals 0.05".

11



I. Feed Control Lever (I) - located on the left
side of the head. Engages overload clutch
on pinion shaft when the lever is positioned
to the left. Stays engaged until quill stop
comes in contact with micro adjusting nut
(forcing feed control lever to drop out
automatically), or until lever is released
manually by positioning lever to the right.

J. Manual Feed Handle and Handwheel (J) -
located on the left front of the head. Feed
reversing knob (K) must be in the neutral
position. The feed control lever (I) must be
engaged. Note: The manual feed handle
and handwheel may be taken off when not
in use.

K. Feed Reversing Knob (K) - located in
center of manual feed handwheel. Position
of the knob depends upon the direction of
spindle rotation. If boring with right hand
cutting tools, pull feed knob towards
operator until clutch becomes engaged.
Neutral position is between forward and
reverse position.

ACAUTION It is recommended that the
knob be left in the neutral position when not
in use.

L. Quill Stop (L) - located on the front of head.
Used to disengage the automatic feed in
either direction as well as the setting point
for working to a given depth.

M. Quill Feed Speed Selector (M) - located on
the left side of the head. Pull out and turn
the knob and indicate pointer towards one
of three feed speeds (0.0015", 0.003", and
0.006") per spindle revolution. Feed is more
readily engaged when spindle is turning.

N. Reversing Switch (N) - located on the left
side of the head. Switches rotation of
spindle.

O. Drawbar (O) - located on the top of the
head. Used to secure the tool holder in the
taper. Use the spindle brake while
tightening the drawbar.

12

Figure 6



Operating Precautions

e Do not attempt to change spindle RPM while
motor is stopped.

e Be certain the spindle brake is released
before starting the motor.

e Rotate the spindle by hand to facilitate
meshing of the clutch and gears.

e Do not use the quill power feed at speeds
above 2700 RPM.

e |tisrecommended that the power feed worm
gear be disengaged whenever the power

feed is not required. This will avoid
unnecessary wear on the worm gear.
e Maximum loading is a 3/8" (9.5mm)

diameter bit for drilling in steel. Use manual
feed for bits larger than 3/8".

e Overload clutch is factory set to hold up to
200 Ibs. down feed pressure on the quill
(accommodates drills up to 3/8"). Do not
attempt to adjust clutch pressure.

e Only change spindle speeds while the motor
is running.

Changing Speed Range

To change from high to low speed range, move
lever (A, Fig. 7) by pressing in and rotating
almost 180. Do not change gears while the
spindle is running.

ACAUTION It is recommended to rotate
the spindle by hand to ensure the clutch is
engaged prior to turning on. Do not turn on
the machine unless the spindle can be
moved freely.

Manual Fine Feed (handwheel)

1. Disengage automatic feed by pulling out and
turning knob (B, Fig. 7) so that the pointer
indicates towards the front of the machine.

2. Locate the feed reversing knob (C, Fig. 7) in
the center or neutral position.

3. Engage feed trip lever (D, Fig. 7) by pulling
away from the head assembly.

4. The quill can now be moved up or down by
turning the hand wheel.

13

Manual Rapid Feed (handle)

1. Disengage automatic feed by turning knob
(B, Fig. 7) so that the pointer indicates
towards the front of the machine.

2. Locate the feed reversing knob (C, Fig. 7) in
the center or neutral position.

3. Disengage feed trip lever (D, Fig. 7) by
pushing towards head assembly.

4. Engage the manual quill handle (E, Fig. 7)
and push, or pull to raise, or lower the quill.

Figure 7

Micro Adjusting Nuts for Manual
Feed

1. Lower the quill to the required depth.
2. Tighten the quill lock (A, Fig. 9).

3. Screw the micro nut (B, Fig. 9) against the
quill stop (C, Fig. 9), and tighten the micro
jam nut (D, Fig. 9).

4. Loosen the quill lock.
Use rapid, or fine manual downfeed.

Note: Always make a test cut to verify that
the depth of cut is correct.



Setting Up for Automatic Feed

1. Ensure quill lock (A, Fig. 8) is off by rotating
counter-clockwise.

2. Set micrometer dial (B, Fig. 8) to desired
depth.

3. Engage auto quill feed knob (C, Fig. 8) by
turning so pointer indicates towards the rear
of the machine.

4. Select feed direction by pulling or pushing
the knob (D, Fig. 8) for up/down feed,
neutral is in the middle.

5. Select feed rate from feed selector knob (E,
Fig. 8) 0.0015", 0.003”, and 0.006" per
spindle revolution. It is easier to change
feed rate while the spindle is turning.

6. Engage feed trip lever (F, Fig. 8) by pulling
away from head assembly.

ACAUTION Power feed may be engaged
when spindle is rotating; however, it must be
engaged gently to avoid damage to the worm
gear.

e Do not use power feed at speeds above
2700 R.P.M.

e |t is recommended that the power feed
worm gear be disengaged whenever the
power feed is not required.

e Maximum loading is a 3/8” (9.5mm)
diameter bit for drilling in steel. Use
manual feed for bits larger than 3/8".

Figure 8

Micro Adjusting Nuts for Auto Feed
1. Lower the quill to the required depth.
2. Tighten the quill lock (A, Fig. 9).

3. Screw the micro nut (B, Fig. 9) against the
quill stop (C, Fig. 9), and tighten the micro
jam nut (D, Fig. 9).

4. Loosen the quill lock, and engage the power
feed knob (E, Fig. 9).

Choose the downfeed rate (F, Fig. 9).
6. Engage the feed reversing knob (G, Fig. 9).

Engage the feed trip lever (H, Fig. 9).

Note: Always make a test cut to verify that Figure 9
the depth of cut is correct.

14



Head Alignment

The quill housing, and ram were pinned at the
factory. The pin has been removed for shipping.
The pin can be found in the toolbox.

1. Loosen four nuts (A, Fig. 10) with a 22mm
wrench, just enough to allow the head to
pivot into position. Do not remove the nuts;
just break the nuts loose.

2. Back off the nut so it is flush with the end of
the pin. This will allow you to tighten the nut
and remove the pin if needed.

3. Gently tap the pin into the hole while slightly
rocking the hex head of the worm shaft (C,
Fig. 10) back and forth.

The scale on the ram adapter and for head
rotation are guides only. Close tolerance work
will require the use of a dial indicator to make
sure the head is 90° to the table in the X and Y
axis. Please note the table is fitted to be slightly
higher in the front, usually about .0005".

Pivoting the Head

1. Remove the pin (B, Fig. 10) by tightening
the nut.

2. Loosen four nuts, (A, Fig. 10) with a 22mm
wrench, just enough to allow the head to
move into position. Do not remove the nuts;
just break the nuts loose.

3. Turnthe hex head of the worm shaft (C, Fig.
10) using a 19mm socket and breaker bar.
Pivot the head aligning the scale marks to
the desired angle.

4. Tighten the four bolts (A, Fig. 10).

Note: Always make a test cut to verify that
the angle of cut is correct.

Pivot the Ram

1. Loosen four bolts, (A, Fig. 11) with a 21mm
wrench.

2. Remove the pin (B, Fig. 11) by tightening
the nut.

3. Pivot the head and ram assembly to the
required angle and tighten four bolts.

Moving the Ram

1.

Loosen two ram locking handles (A, Fig. 12).

Move the ram by turning the hex head of the
ram pinion (B, Fig. 12) with a 19mm socket
and breaker bar.

Figure 10

Figure 12



Table Movement Controls
Referring to Figure 13:

A. Longitudinal Movement (A) - handles
located on opposite ends of the table;
controls the X-axis.

B. Stops (B) - located on the front of the table;
controls how far the table travels in either
direction.

C. Table Locks (C) - located on the front of the
saddle used for locking the table in position.

D. Cross Feed Movement (D) - located on the
front of the knee; controls the Y-axis.

E. Knee Handle (E) - located on the corner of
the knee; controls the Z-axis.

Maintenance
AWARNING Always disconnect the

machine from the power source before
performing any maintenance. If you do not
have the knowledge or the training to com-
plete the maintenance, have an authorized
JET service center maintain your mill. Failure
to comply may cause serious bodily injury!

Feed Trip Adjustment
1. Loosen lock nut (A, Fig. 14).

2. Engage trip handle (C, Fig. 14) by pulling
away from head assembly.

3. Adjust micro nuts (E, Fig. 14) against quill
stop (B, Fig. 14).

4. Slowly turn adjusting screw (D, Fig. 14) until
lever (C, Fig. 14) trips.

5. Tighten lock nut (A, Fig. 14)

Knee Gib Adjustment

Note: When adjusting the gibs for the knee, the
saddle, and the table always start with the knee
first, the saddle second, and adjust the table
last.

Adjust three gibs located between the knee and
the base. Use a dial indicator to measure the
amount of movement in the knee. Adjust the gib
until the indicator reading is within 0.003".

16

Figure 13

=l

Figure 14



Saddle Gib Adjustment

Adjust two gibs located between the saddle and
the knee. Use a dial indicator to measure the
amount of movement in the saddle. Adjust the
gib until the indicator reading is within 0.003".

Table Gib Adjustment

Adjust one gib located between the table and
the saddle. Use a dial indicator to measure the
amount of movement in the table. Adjust the gib
until the indicator reading is within 0.003".

Ram Wear Plate Adjustment

Adjust one wear plate located between the ram
and the turret. Use a dial indicator to measure
the amount of movement in the ram. Adjust the
wear plate until the indicator reading is within
0.003".

Removing the Motor
Referring to Figure 15:

1. Adjust the head to the lowest speed.

2. Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

3.  Remove three screws (A) and plate (B).

4. Use two screws (A-1) to compress the
spring (C).

5. Rotate the high-neutral-low lever (D, Fig. 4)
to the high speed range.

6. Remove the reversing switch (N, Fig. 6)
from the belt housing.

7. Remove two locking nuts (D).

8. Lift and tilt the motor so that it rests on
stud (E).

9. Ease the belt over the lower drive disc and
remove the motor.

Timing Belt Replacement

Referring to Figure 16:

1. Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

2.  Remove the motor.

Lower the quill to the full extent.

4. Remove the two lower screws (A) from the
variable speed housing.

5.  Remove six screws (B) from underneath.

6. Remove the top assembly (C) and tap to
clear dowels.

7. Replace the belt.

w

17

Figure 15

:]g

Q)
[T

1 C
( L (T
B —
1 s

Figure 16



Drive Belt Replacement

1.

Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

Remove the motor.

Remove the three screws (A, Fig. 17).
Thread the screws into the adjacent tapped
holes and back off the cover (B, Fig. 17).

Remove the two screws and bushings (C,
Fig. 17) from the tilting plate.

Remove four screws (D, Fig. 17) and one
screw (E, Fig. 17).

Remove four screws from the variable
speed housing (F, Fig. 17).

Remove the top housing (G, Fig. 17) and tap
to clear dowels.

Replace the belt.

Brake Shoe Replacement

1.

2.
3.
4

Disconnect the machine from the power
source.

Remove the top section.

Remove the two screws (A, Fig. 18).
Remove the clutch hub assembly (B & D,
Fig.18).

Replace the brake shoes (C, Fig. 18).

18

Figure 17

Figure 18



Parts
Variable Speed Head Assembly

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
To, PVS-001 ................. HOUSING -ttt ettt e eeens 1
2, PVS-002 ................. MOLOE PUIBY ... . 1
C TR TS-1523011 ............ ST S 1o = P MBX6 ..oevvveeviiiieeeeeenn, 4
T PVS-004 ................. Belt .o 3830900........ccccvvvvnnnn. 1
B, PVS-005 ................. MOLOE PUIBY ... e e 1
Tiiiiiiinnnn KEY7725.....cc.ccccuen.. KBY e TXTX25 i, 1
< T PVS-008 ................. MOLOr PUIEY SPIING ..ueeinieeieei e e e e e e e eens 1
1 PVS-009 ................. SPriNg StOP WASHET .......uiiiiiii e 1
11 PVS-011 ................. MOLOr PUIEY COVET ...t 1
12 TS-1502051 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cccevvvvveeiiiieieiiinenenn, M5X20......oiveiiiereeenn, 9
13, PVS-013 .............e. (701 PP 1
14............ TS-1502041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cc.ceveveeviiieieniinenennn M5X16......oevvviiirneeenn, 1
15, BB-6007ZZ.............. Ball BEaring.......cccvvvnieiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 6007ZZ .....c.vevevvrnnnnn. 1
16...c........ PVS-016 ................. Do @01 T PP 1
17, TS-1502081 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........coeuivveiiiieiiieiineeinns M5X35...ceiiiiiieeeens 4
18...ieene. TS-1503041 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......ocvvveviiniiiiiieeiieeeinns M6BX16........vvnviniinannen 3
19, PVS-019 ..., BUSNING ..t 1
20............ PVS-020 ................. BUSHING ...eeci e 1
21, PVS-021 ... L4714 PP 1
22, PVS-022 ................. LAY 0 4 T ==V 1
23, PVS-023 ................. SPHNG PiN cooeenii 5X10 i 2
24............ PVS-024 ................. BUSKNING. ..t 2
25 PVS-025 ................. Dial Control Shaft ..........cooiiii e 1
26, PVS-026 ................. SPriNG Pin ..o 3X12 i 2
P T PVS-027 ....cccocvveen. DAl WNEEI ...ttt e 1
28, PVS-028 ..........c...... Wheel Handle....... oo e 1
29, PVS-029 ... SRt 1
110 J PVS-030 .......oceee. SPriNG Pin oo AX35 i 2
13 R PVS-031 ....cccoeeee. SPHNG PiN oo 3X25 i 1
32, PVS-032 .......c......... Speed Change ChaiN.........ccouiiiiiiii e e 1
33, PVS-033 ......cccenee. AdJUSTMENE SEUA ... e e e e 1
4. PVS-034 ................. SIEEVE NUL ... e e e 1
35, PVS-035 ... AJJUSTMENE STU ...t e 1
36 PVS-036 ........eeee. 1L PR 1
37, PVS-037 ....ccocvvnnn. BUSNING ..t 2
38, KEY8760................. KBY -t BXTX60 ... 2
39, PVS-039 ......cceuneeen. ReQUIALING SCIEW ...ceeiiiiieei e e 1
40............ PVS-040 ................. SPriNg Pin ..o AXL2 oo, 1
41............ PVS-041 ................. WASKIET .. 1
42 PVS-042 ................. RS0 ] o] 010 o PP UPRPPEPRPPRN 1
43............ BB-6010ZZ.............. Ball BEaring........cccuvieiiiiiiieiiiin e 6010ZZ .......ovvevernnnnn. 2
44............ PVS-044 ................. Drive Pulley ASSEMDBIY ........oiiiiii i 1
45............ PVS-045 ................. Steady PUIIBY .....ceeeiie e 1
46............ PVS-046 ................. BEANNG COVEN ..uiiiiii e e 1
47 ............ PVS-047 ......cooen. Brake LINING ...o.vuiiiii e 1
48............ PVS-048 ................. [0 Tod QRS o3 = PP 1
49............ PVS-049 ................. Brake SPriNg ...... e 2
50....ccceenn. PVS-050 ................. Lower HOUSING COVE.....ccuuuiiiiiiiee ettt e 1
51............ TS-1503051 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......oooeuiveeiiiiiiiiiiiinaeins M6X20......c.ccuvienennnen. 10
52, PVS-052 ........ceee. Brake Shaft SIEEVE ........cooviiii 1
53 PVS-053 ......covvvnnnnn. Brake LOCK Shaft ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
54. ... PVS-054 ......coeenn.. Brake LOCK BIOCK.........uuiiiiciiiiiii e 1
55, TS-1503061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ......coevvvveveiiiiiiiieiiieecinns MBX25......ccvvieeiieeann, 1
56..c.cccee. PVS-056 ................. SNAP RING covviieeii e S-120 i 1



Variable Speed Head Assembly

Index No Part No Description Size

58, PVS-058 ................. Brake Finger Pivot Stud ..........c.ovveiiiiiiiiiiiiiecc e
59 PVS-059 ..............e. Brake Stud ........coviiiiii
60............ PVS-060 ................. SNAP RING cceviiiiiii e S-8..en.
6l....cc...... PVS-061 ................. N | PPN 5/8"-18NF
62..cnn. PVS-062 ................. Timing Belt Pulley ..o
63 PVS-063 ........cccce.. TIMING Belt ..o 2251L.100..
64............ PVS-064 ................. Bearing HOUSING .......uiviiiiiiiec e
65............ BB-6203zZ.............. Ball BEArNG.....ccueviieeiiieiii e eve e e e 620327 ...
66............ PVS-066 ................. BUIL GEAK ... it
67..cccenn... PVS-067 ................ Counter Shaft........ooovii i
68............ KEY5515................. KBY e 5x6x15....
69....c....... KEY5518................. KBY e 5x5x18....
70, PVS-070 .......c.ene. Spindle Pulley HUD ...
4 KEY8720................. K Y ettt 8x7x20....
T2, KEY8712................. K Y ettt 8x7x12....
73, PVS-073 ....coceenn. Spindle Gear HUb ..o
T4............ PVS-074 ... 7= T PP
75, PVS-075 ....cccoevveenn. RACK CUP et e
6. PVS-076 ........ccce. WASKHET ..o
7T, BB-6908ZZ.............. Ball BEArNG.......ueveieeeiieiii e e e 690827 ...
8., PVS-078 ......cc......... Bearing Washer...........coovviiiiii e,
79, PVS-079 ..., Bearing Washer.........ooooiiiii e
80...n. PVS-080 ................. SNAP RING ccovviiiii e C-62.......
81l............ PVS-081 ................. UL e
82.. .. PVS-082 ................. HOUSING ..eveeiiii e
84............ PVS-084 ................. SPFING ce ettt
85. . PVS-085 .......ccuneen. Vari-Speed Plate ........oooeiiiiiiii
86........... PVS-086 ................. Plastic Face Plate ..........coooiiiiiiiii e
87 . PVS-087 ....c.ccevneee. Gear Shaft Pinion ........oooouiiiiiiii e
89....cccunnn. PVS-089 ..o Deter PlAte.....ccvuiiiiii e
90............ PVS-090 ................. Bearing StOP ...cvvvuiiiiieii i
91............ PVS-091 ................. Y o] 111 [N
92 PVS-092 ... PINION BIOCK ...c.vviiiiiiic e
93, TS-1503011 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cocevvvvvviiiiieieiiiieeen, M5x14.....
... PVS-094 ................. Pinion Crank .......coooviiiiiiiii e
95, PVS-095 ................. Cap NUL ..
9%............ PVS-096 ................. N | RPN 3/8".........
98....c.eeee. PVS-098 ................. Wave WasSher........coouiiiii e
9. PVS-099 ................. Plastic Ball ......cooeiii e
100.......... PVS-100 ................. (00| - o P
101.......... PVS-101 ..., 00 1Y/ PP
102.......... PVS-102 ................. Spring Shaft ...
103.......... PVS-103 .....ccoeeeee. WASKET ..o
105.......... PVS-105 .....ccocevee. Round Head SCrew.........cooovveviiiiiiiinieiciinnecen 3/16"x3/8”
106.......... PVS-106 ................. SNAP RING covveiiiei e S-28........
109.......... PVS-109 ................. [ Tt A = 1] =
110.......... TS-1540041 ............ NUE L M6..........
111.......... TS-0209051 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........ccevvveveviinieieiiinneeenn, 3/8"x1" ...
112.......... PVS-112 ................. 1Y/ (o ) PR
113.......... PVS-113 ..., Round Head SCrew..........ccovvveieiiniiiiiiecieeeis 1/8"x1/4" .
114.......... PVS-114 ................. Draw Bar. ...
115.......... PVS-115 ..., Draw Bar Washer ..........ccoiiiiiiii e
118.......... PVS-118 ........ceee. Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoeuvvevieiiiiniiieeiis M5X6 ......
121.......... BB-602477.............. Ball BEaring........cccuvuieiiiiiiieiiiiinieeeien e 620477 ...
122.......... PVS-122 ... HANAIE ..o



Variable Speed Head Assembly

21



Head Assembly

Index No Part No

T, TS-1503031 ............
2, B-2. i,
I T B-3e,
4 ., B-4..oiiiiiiiiiii,
B, B-5eoiiiiiei,
[T TS-1522011 ............
< TR B-8.eeiei
10............ KEY3312.......onn..
12 TS-1504031 ............
13, B-13. e,
14............ KEY3308.................
15,0, B-15... i,
16............ B-16...cccviieiiiiin,
17, 1050B-17 ....ccuvee...
18...coe.... B-18..cciiiiiieeii,
19........... 1050B-19................
20............ B-20...cccoiiiiiiiiiinnn,
21, B-21..oiiiiiiiii,
22 i, 1050B-22 ......c.........
23, B-23. i
24............ B-24.........ccviiin.
25. TS-1503010 ............
27 i, B-27 i,
28, B-28...ciiiiieiiiii,
29, KEY3345......c..........
I U 1050B-31 ................
32, 1050B-32 .........u....
33, 1050B-33 .....c.vveen.
34........... 1050B-34 ................
36..cccn.... 1050B-36 ................
39 TS-1540031 ............
40............ 1050B-40 ................
41............ 1050B-41 ................
42 1050B-42 ................
43............ 1050B-43 ................
44............ B-44.....ccoeiiiiinnn,
A7 oo B-47 ..o,
48............ B-48...cccoiiiiiiiiiiin,
49............ B-49....coiiiiiii,
50............ B-50...ccoiiiiiiiiinnn,
54............ TS-1503061 ............
55. i, B-55..iiiiiieiiiii,
56............ B-56...cccccviiiiiiiiin.
57 ... B-57. i
B8.iinnnnns TS-1523011 ............
59, B-59...ciiiiiii
60............ B-60...c.coeviiniiniinnn.
61............ TS-1522031 ............
62..cciunnn.. KEY3315......ccecc......
63..ciiennnen. B-63..iiiiiiiieiin,
64............ B-64.....vveiiiiiinnn.
66............ B-66...cccvvveniiiniiinnnnn.
67.covennn.. TS-1502031 ............
73, TS-1502081 ............
T4............ B-74.....cccoviiiiin.
5. ... B-75. i

Description Size Qty
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoevvveeiiiiiiiieiineeinns MBX12...couiiiiiiiieeenn, 1
WVASNIET .o 1
Feed BEeVEl PiNION.......couiiiii e 1
Worm Gear Shaft SIBEVE.........ccuviviiiii e 1
BUSHING...eeii e 1
ST Yo (=LY 1
AVA Lo T g BT 1
KBY e X312, 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cccevvvvveeviiieieiiinenenn, M8X16......evvvereinaann, 1
JTAT = 1 1 1= ST 1
KBY e BX3X8 i 2
STV I =T | P 1
Feed ENQage PiN....... e 1
WOrmM Gear Cradle.........oouiviiiiiii e 1
Worm Gear Cradle Shaft.........cocovieiiiii e 1
Shaft SIBEVE ... et 1
Gear Shaft PIUNGET .......oei e 2
£ o 1 2
SPHNG PiN oo 3X20 i 2
] 2111 O = V| P 2
BIACK PIAStiC Ball .......cuieieiiiii et 3
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cccvvvvveviiieieiiinenenn, M5/12 ..o, 3
BUSKHING ... e 1
(7T P 1
K Y e 3X3X45 .., 1
(1T T g 0= | 1
SNAP RING c.vviiiiii e, S T 1
Bevel Gear BUSNING ........oiiiii e 1
= o 1
(7T T 1
L M5 1
[RT<To [ B Y ST CT=T- | P 1
NEEIE BEANNG. ... eieetieeiiii ettt 1
BUSKNING ...t 1
ATAV o] £ 4 I CT=T= T S 1
BUSRING. .. e 1
LA = 1 1= 1
BUSRING. ... 2
BEVEI GRAI .. .. e 2
Feed ReVErse CIULCH .....oovinii e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......cocvvvvevieniieiiieiiieeeinns MBX25......cevviieiieeann, 1
Reverse CIULCH RO .........oouiiii e 1
SPHNG PiN cooeen 3X20 i 1
Feed WOIm SHaft ... e 1
SEE SCIEW .ot MBX6 ..o, 1
SPHNG PiN v 3X12 o 2
CRIP GUAIAS ... 1
SEE SCIEW .o M5X10...c.civiiiiiiiinne, 1
KEY et 3X3X15 i 2
Feed Gear Shift FOIK ... 1
Gear Shift Crank.......ocuvieiiiii e 1
(O [V (T 1T T 01V =Y 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......oovvvvevieniveiiieiiieeeinns M5X12..cceeieiiieeeieeann, 4
Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......oevvvveveiviieiiieeiieeeinns M5X35. ., 2
CIULC RING PiN..cciii e 2
CIULCN RING et 1



Head Assembly

Index No Part No

76 TS-1523021 ............
78, B-78. i
79, B-79 i,
80............ B-80..oieiiiiiiein,
81............ B-81l..oiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn,
82. i, KEY5813.................
83, B-83..iiiiiiei,
85..ciiinnnn. TS-1523011 ............
86............ B-86.....cvvveniiiiiinnnnn.
88 ... B-88..eiiiiii
89, B-89..oiiiii
90............ B-90.....cccoiiiiiien,
92. . B-92..iiiiii,
93 B-93.. .
9............ B-94....oiiiiiiiin,
95, TS-1502051 ............
96............ B-96....cviiiiiiiin,
97, B-97. oo,
98............ B-98...coiiiiiiii,
99............ B-99...iiiiiiii,
100.......... C-19-1..cccciiviininnns
101.......... TS-1540041 ............
102.......... B-102...ccoiiiiiinn,
103.......... B-103....coiiiieeenn.
104.......... B-104......ccccceenenne.
106.......... B-106....c.cceevvenennnn.
107.......... TS-1503051 ............
108.......... TS-1523031 ............
109.......... KEY3310.......c...c......
110.......... B-110....ccccovvinirennnen.
111.......... B-111...iiiiiienn,
112.......... B-112....coviiiiiiennn,
113.......... B-113. i,
114 .......... B-114.......ccoeviiinn
115.......... B-115... .o
116.......... B-116.......cccovvininnn.
117 ... B-117 .o,
118.......... B-118...cciiiiiienne.
119.......... B-119...cciiieiieinn,
120.......... B-120....ccccoiiiieannn,
121.......... B-121...coviiiiinenn,
123.......... B-123...iiiiiiii,
124.......... B-124....cccovveiiennn.
125.......... B-125....ccciiiiiiinnn,
126.......... B-126....ccccvvenrennnen.
127 .......... B-127 .o
128.......... B-128..cciiiiiiiin,
129.......... B-129....coiiiiiin,
131.......... BB-6206Z7..............
132.......... B-132..ciiiiiiien,
133.......... B-133 ..,
134.......... B-134 ...,
135.......... BB-7207C ...............
136.......... B-136....cccevviinirinnnnn.
137.......... B-137 i,
138.......... BB-7207C ...............

Description Size Qty
SEESCIEW .. MBX8 ..o 1
CIULCH LOCKNUL. ... 1
Safety CIULCh LOCKNUL ........co.uiiiii e 1
Overload CIULCN. ... i e 1
Overload CIUtCh SIEEVE.......couuiiiiie e 1
KBY i SX8XL3 .o, 1
Hex Socket Head BOlt..........cooouuiiiiiiiie e 3
S SCIEW vt MBXE ...ccvveevvneinieennnn, 2
Cross Plate SCreW ........oovvvevviiiiiiiieeeiiineeeciinnn MAXL6.....onveveiiiieeeens 4
] o 1o P PSP 1
SPHNG PIUNGET ..ottt 1
BUSHING ..t e 1
WOIM GRAN ... it ea e ens 1
CIULCN RING ettt 1
SNAP RING coeviiiiiii e S-10u i 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoevivveiiiiiiieiineeinns M5X20...ccuniiiiiiiieeenn, 1
CIULCH THIP LEVEK <t 1
CIULCN WASKNET ...t 1
SNAP RING c.vviiiiii e S-10.iiiiiiiie, 1
CIULCH A COVET .t 1
SEESCIEW vt MBX16.......ccvneeriaan, 1
NUL L MB...cooviiei, 1
SPHNG PiN cooeeniiii 5X18 i 1
107 1o 1 (o To [ 1
THP HANIE ... e 1
Feed Trip BraCKet .........ooeuuniiiii et 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoeuveveiiiieiiiiiineeinns MBX20......eieeeieinaaannn. 1
SEESCIEW .. MBX10.....eeviiniiiniennnes 1
KBY e 3X3XL0 e, 1
KNOD STU ... 1
REVEISE KNOD .eiiiiiiii e 1
E-RiNG oo | T 1
Handle Wheel CIULCh ... 1
Steel Ball......oooveieiiiee 3/16”" i 2
COMPrESSION SPFING ..ovvvnieiiiiiiee e 2
SEESCIEW .. M8X6 ...oovveeniiiiiienn 1
SPHNG PiN cooeenii e XI5 1
Cam RO SIBEVE ... 1
SPring Pin ..., BX12 e 1
COMPIreSSION SPIING ..evnieiniei e e e eaa s 1
THIP PIUNGET <. e 1
BUSHING....eiii e 4
Feed Trip PIUNGET . ... 1
HandIe WREEL. ... oo 1
HANAIE ..t 1
SPINAIE L. 1
L T ] 0 ¢ 1
o Yo (T | P 1
Ball Bearing.........ccuuoveiiiiiieiiiisiecei e 6206Z7Z ........oevvveeenn 1
N | PN P 1
NOSE PIBCE. ...t 1
Spindle Dirt Shield ... 1
Angular Bearing..........ccuveieiieeieiiiieeineei e T207 i 1
ST 0= Lo =) SRR 1
ST 0= Lol =) SRR PRSP 1
Angular Bearing........ccocvuveviiiieiiineei e, T207 o 1



Head Assembly

Index No Part No Description Size

139.......... B-139....ciiiiiin, SEE SCIBW L.ttt
140.......... B-140....ccccoviiniinnnnn. S SCIBW L.ttt
141.......... TS-1523011 ............ ST S Yo = M6X6 ......
142.......... B-142...c.cccvviiennnnnn. QUIIL. e
143.......... B-143......coiiii. SPring Pin ... 3x16 .......
144.......... B-144......cceivinnnnnn. SEESCIEW v M4x20.....
145.......... B-145........cccceenne. Feed Trip LEVEN ...
146.......... B-146........c..ceeunee. TrP LeVEr PiN... e
147.......... B-147 i, INAICALOr RO...... it
148.......... B-148....ccccovvieeen. QUIlI LOCK SIEEVE ... e
149.......... B-149....cccovviien. Lock Handle ...
150.......... B-150....ccccoiiiniiannnn. Round Head SCrew..........ccoevvviiieiiineiiiieeieeeen, M5x8 ......
151.......... B-151....ccciiiin. WaShEr ..., M5..........
153.......... B-153....ci, QUIll LOCK SIEEVE ... e
154.......... B-154......ccccceveiennn. INdicator ROA SCrEW......ccviviviiiiiiieiee e
155.......... B-155.. ..., T-BOI ... e
156.......... B-156......ccciviniennnnn. SPACEN ..t
157.......... B-157...cccciiveiin. F X =T o] (o] gl 1N 1 | P
158.......... B-158.....cceiiiieeeinnn. Round Head SCreW.........ccuvviiiiiiiieiiiieecc e
159.......... B-159...ccciiiiiieiiinn, Micrometer SCale.........coouuiieiiiiiiiei e
160.......... B-160.......cccocvvnneeenn. SNAP RING covviieici e S-16........
161.......... B-161......ccccvvvvnnnn. QUIll MICro-Stop NUL........iiiiiic e
162.......... B-162......ccccoevvnnn. QUIll MICro-Stop NUL.......uiiiiiiie e,
163.......... B-163......ccoviiiie. QUIll SEOP KNOD e
164 .......... B-164.......cccoevvnnenn. QUIll MICro-Stop NUL........iiiiiiieii e
165.......... B-165.....cccoiiiiiin. Round Head SCrew..........ccoovviviiiiiiniiiiiiiieeeen, M10x15...
166.......... B-166.......cccccvvvenneen. Quill Pinion Shaft..........oooiiiii e
168.......... B-168......cccvvverrnnnnn. PN e
169.......... TS-1503010 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........coevvvveiiiiiiiieiineeinns M5x12.....
171.......... KEY3320................. K Y ettt 3x3x20....
172.......... B-172..ciiiiiiieeinnn, Pinion Shaft HUD SCrew .........cccoovviiiiiiiiiii e
173.......... B-173 ., SEESCIEW v 5/16"x1/4”
174.......... B-174...cccceviv. CoMPresSioN SPriNG ..vueeeeeeeeieeie e eee e e e e e eaaeees
175.......... = 4 Handle HUD ...,
176.......... B-176...cccccvvininennn. HUD SIEEVE ...
177 .......... B-177 ..o, SPHNG COVE ...ttt
178.......... B-178....cociiiiiieennn. ClOCK SPIING ... et
179.......... B-179. i, WaASKHET ...t
181.......... TS-1523041 ............ T S Yo = M6x12.....
183.......... B-183....ccciiiin Reverse Trip Ball Lever........ccooviiiiiiiiiic e
184.......... B-184......cccoiiiin. Reverse Trip PIUNGEr ..o
185.......... B-185......cccceevvnnn. Trip Ball LEVEr SCrEW ....c.uviiiiiiiiieeeiece e
186.......... B-186......cccovvneennnnn. WOIM GEAN ...t
187.......... KEY4418................. K Y et 4x4x18....
188.......... B-188......cciiiii. SEE SCIBW vttt e
189.......... B-189....ccccoiiieien. Worm Shaft ......cooiiii
190.......... B-190....ccccovviniiennnn. Pinion Shaft Hub Handle .............cccoooiiiiiii e,
191.......... B-191....ccciiiiin. Black Plastic Ball ...........coovuviiviiiiiiieeee e
192.......... B-192.....ccoiiiiinn. QUIIl HOUSING ..
193.......... B-193.....iii, COMPresSSioN SPriNG ..cc.vueveeriieeiiiieteei e
194.......... B-194......cooiiin. SNAP RING coeuiiiiiii e S-30........
195.......... B-195.. ..., BUSH Lo
196.......... TS-1523011 ............ ST S 1o = P M6X6 ......
197.......... B-197 .oiiiiiiiieeenn, UL e e et e e e e et e ae

24



Head Assembly

25



Base Assembly

Index No

Part No

JTM1055-B27 ..........
JTM1055-B28..........
JTM1055-B29..........
JTM1055-B30..........
JTM1055-B31..........
JTM1055-B32..........
JTM1055-B33..........
JTM1055-B34..........
JTM1055-B35..........
JTM1055-B36..........
JTM1055-B37..........
JTM1055-B38..........
JTM1055-B39N .......
JTM1055-B40..........
JTM1055-B40-1.......
JTM1055-B41..........

Description Size Qty
HOOK .« 1
RAIM . . 1
WOIM GRAI ... et ea e 1
SPIING PN oo 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ......coevvvveveieieiiieiiieeeinns M8*30...ccuueveieeeineeannn, 2
LOCK NUL ...t et e et et e e eannns 1
AJAPLOr SCAlE.......i i e 1
RV L 6
RAM PINION Lot 1
ClANK e 1
PIAastiC Ball .......couiiiiiic i 1
0 = P 1
G e 1
B Ol e 4
SPING WaASKET ... .o 4
SBE SCIBW .. 1
Lock Handle .......cooovviiiiiiiiiei e 1/2"X25L ..., 2
SEESCIEW .o 3/8"X60.....c.uvieiiiinnnnn, 2
HeX NUL. ... 3/8 i, 2
RaM LOCK PIUNGET ....utiiiiiii e 2
Scale Label . ... 1
RIVBT .o 4
SPIURT e 1
Base (s/n 120xxxx and higher)...........cocoooiiiiiiiii e, 1
L0001V = PP TP PP 1
Round Head SCrew..........ccoovieviiiiiiiiiiiiciiieeen, M5X10...ceeneiiieiiieeeenn, 4
Breaker BOX (W/H2L) .....uiiiie et e e 1
BAKET ...t 1
Breaker BOX COVET ......iiveiiiieiiiiiiee ettt e et et e et e e e e e eaenns 1
Breaker BoX ASSEMDIY .....cvvuiii e 1
Y1 =1 0= PP PRP P 1
Lead SCrew HOUSING .......uuiiiiiiei it 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cccvvvvveeviiieieiiineeenn, MBX16.......ccvvevernennn. 3
FIANGE .o 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c.evevevevviiieiiiiinenenn, MBX35.....iiiiiiiieeenn, 2
=T Yo IS Yod =N 1
KBY e SXEX20 ...uiiiiiiiiieeis 1
FIANGE ..o 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......cocvvvveviiiiiiiiieiiieeeinns M6BX20......cccvveveineannn. 3
Ball BEArNG.......uevvieeiieeii e 6204ZZ ........ccvvvnaann 3
BEVEI GBAI .....ui ittt 1
WWASKIET <.t 1
HEX NUL. ..o e e e e 1
BEAINNG COVET ...ttt 1
BEAING SEOP «.vuiieiii et 1
Dial HOIAEE ... 1
DIAI RING ..ttt 1
[T | o Tod G N [ PN 1
Gear Shear CIULCN .. ..... e 1
Elevating Crank ... 1
HANAIE .o 1
Knee (s/n 120xxxx and higher) .........coooviiiiiiic e, 1
KNEE FIONE COVEN ...ttt e 1
Cross Head SCrew........coovvveviieiiiiinieiiiineeeeiinnn M5X20......iiiiiiineeeenn, 4
SN 1



Base Assembly

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
41-1......... JTM1055-B41-1....... KBY e )« K0 I 1
41-2......... JTM1055-B41-2....... KBY e AXAXL6 ...eeeiiieeaaiiinn, 1
42 JTM1055-B42.......... BEVEI GRAT ... et 1
42-1......... JTM1055-B42-1....... ST S Yo = MBX20.....cccevveiieeeannnn, 1
43........... JTM1055-B43.......... GID HOIAEIR ... 1
44............ JTM1055-B44.......... LT oI (o] (o /=T ot PP 1
45............ JTM1055-B045......... G 2
46............ JTM1055-B46.......... AJUSTING SCIBW ....uiiiii i e e s 12
v JTM1055-B47.......... Hex Socket Cap SCreW .......oevvvveveiiieiiieeieeeinns M12X35.....cccvvenveennen. 18
48............ JTM1055-B48.......... WIPEE COVET ...ttt et e e e e s 2
49............ JTM1055-B49.......... R AT o1 o 1
50............ JTM1055-B50.......... LT 0 1= PPN 1
51............ JTM1055-B51N ....... Gib (s/n 120xxxXX and NIGNEr).......c.uuiiiiiiiiiei e 2
51-1......... JTM1055-B51-1N ....Gib (s/n 120xxxx and higher) ... 1
52, JTM1055-B52.......... LI L= SO SPPN 1
52-1......... TS-1502061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cocoevvveiiiiiiiiiiineeines MSX25....oiiiiiieen 2
L3 T JTM1055-B53.......... PIUG - e 2
54............ JTM1055-B54.......... LI =0 PSPPSR 2
55, JTM1055-B55.......... BUSKIING ... 2
56 JTM1055-B56.......... FIAt WASKNET ...t e 2
Y JTM1055-B57.......... HEX NUL. ... et e e e 2
58..cccne. JTM1055-B58.......... L o o =T I N 6
59, JTM1055-B59.......... Chip GUAI. ... i e 1
60............ JTM1055-B60.......... S ox 1= PP 22
61............ JTM1055-B61.......... DUSE ProteCtivVe COVET ... .ceviieiie e 1
62..cnn. JTM1055-B62N ....... Wiper (s/n 120xxxx and higher) ... 2
63, JTM1055-B63.......... SAAUIE .oeieeeie e 1
64............ JTM1055-B64.......... I3 (o] o J1 21 (o o] PP 1
65, JTM1055-B65.......... HEX SOCKEt Cap SCIEW .......iiiiiiiicie e 2
66............ JTM1055-B66.......... HANAIE e 2
66-1......... JTM1055-B66-1....... Brass BIOCK .......ciiiiiiei e 2
67 .. JTM1055-B67.......... HANAIE e e 2
67-1......... JTM1055-B67-1....... Brass BIOCK .......cevuiiiiii i 2
68....ccc. JTM1055-B68N ....... Gib (s/n 120xxxX and NIGNEr)..........uiiiiiiiiiie e 1
69............ JTM1055-B69.......... Chip GUAIA-XL ...coviiiiii e 1
70...cccu.... JTM1055-B70.......... 103 3110 N C U= 1o L 1
Tl JTM1055-B71.......... ChIP GUAIO-M....euiiiie e 1
T2, JTM1055-B72.......... ChIP GUAIO-S ...ttt et e e e e eeaeee 1
S T JTM1055-B73.......... GID HOIAEI-R ... 1
T4............ JTM1055-B74.......... L1 oI (o] (o /=T ot O 1
75, JTM1055-B75N ....... Gib (s/n 120xxxX and NIGher) ..........ooveiiiiiiiei e 1
................ JTM1055-TBC.........Tool Box complete(not shown)...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieeeeeennnl 1
................ JTM1055-LP............Leveling Pad(nNot ShOWN) .........cccccviiiiiiiiiiicciieeeeeee e A
................ JTM1055-LB............Leveling Bolt w/Nut(not Shown)..........c.cccoveviiiiiiiiiiiiiieree e 4
................ JTM1055-JS............JET Striping(Not ShOWN) .......cccuviiiiiiiiiiei e cev e e eeieeeenn L
................ JTM1055-ID ............ID & Warning Label(not Shown) ...........cccccooviiiiniiiiiiieennn 1
76....... ... C-18..iiii e, BT TS =T e 2
Tl . C-19. e, LOCKING BOIL ....evniiie e e e e e 2
78, JTM1050C-17.......... AdaPLor PIVOL STU .......ccoeiiieiiii et 1
79 JTM1050C-79.......... L@ {1 oo PSP 1
80....... ... C-19.. i, LOCKING BOIL ... .o 1
8l..ccoennn. C-19-1...iiiieiiinnnn. (o] |- PP 1
82..ciin . JTM1054R-82.......... NAME PIALE ....viiiei e 1
83 KEY5550................. KEY ettt 5*5*50. .00t 1
84........... 1050C-8........cceeee. WOIM Shaft ... e 1



Base Assembly

Index No Part No

85..cciunnn. O
86............ JTM1050-C86..........
87 i, 1050C-6.....ccevvneeen.
88..n. 1050C-12................
89....cc...... JTM-1050C-89.........
90............ JTM-1050C-15.........
91............ 1050C-2.....ccccvvunenen.
92..cunn. JTM1055-B12..........
92-1......... JTM1055-B12-1.......
................ STRIPE-1-3/4..........

Description Size Qty
W AS BT ... 1
SEESCIEW .. M6*8L.......ccevieiinnns 1
VA o] ¢ ¢ A =T | PP PP 1
(000] | -1 S PRSP 1
INAEX PIALE ...oeiieieiii e 1
ANGIE Plate.........oveiieiiieeeeeeee e 0% e 1
=T 1Yo F= T o) (o ] P 1
Lock Handle ........coouiiviiiiiiii e 1/2"%X40L......cccvveeninnnns 2
BrasS BIOCK ......ivuiiiiiiei e 2
JET Striping (not ShOWN) .......ooeviiiiiiiiiiineeeien, 1-3/4" W.............. per ft

28



Base Assembly

61

29



Lead Screw Assembly

Index No Part No

T JTM1055-L01 ..........
2, JTM1055-L02 ..........
C TR JTM1055-L03 ..........
4. JTM1055-L04 ..........
B, JTM1055-L05..........
T JTM1055-L06 ..........
Tieiiiiennnn, JTM1055-L07 ..........
L FE JTM1055-L08..........
8N........... JTM1055-L08N........
< BB-620477..............
10, JTM1055-L10N........
11, JTM1055-L11 ..........
12,0, TS-1505031 ............
13, JTM1055-L13 ..........
14............ JTM1055-L14N........
15, TS-1503041 ............
16............ TS-1550041 ............
17, JTM1055-L17 ..........
17-1......... JTM1055-L17-1 .......
18............ JTM1055-L18..........
19............ TS-1514011 ............
20............ JTM1055-L20..........
21, JTM1055-L21 ..........
22 i, JTM1055-L22 ..........
22-1......... JTM1055-L22-1 .......
24............ JTM1055-L24 ..........
25. . JTM1055-L25 ..........
26..ccunnnnn. JTM1055-L26 ..........

Description Size Qty
NUL e 1/2-20UNF ................. 3
Ball Crank ........iieiii e 3
HANAIE ... e 3
Dial LOCK NUL....ceeetetiie e e 3
[ | TP 3
Dial HOIAET ... e e 2
Dial Holder-(IEft) ....... e 1
Bearing Stop fOr Y-AXIS ......ccouuuiiiiiiii e 1
Bearing Stop for X-Axis (s/n 120xxxx and higher)..........cccccovviiiineiiennnnn. 2
Ball BEAINNG . ....u ittt 5
Extended Bearing Bracket (s/n 120xxxx and higher) ........c.c.cccoeveeiieennn. 2
SPring Pin ... M5X20 ....oiiiiiiiieennnn. 6
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........coevvvveiiiiiiiieiineeinns MLOX25 ...coceeiiiiinnnes 16
KBY e 3XBX25..ciiiiiiiiie 4
Lead Screw for Ext. Bearing Bracket (s/n 120xxxx and higher) .............. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW ......cocvvveviiiiviiiieiieeeinns MBX25....cccceviviieeann, 8
WASHET ..o MB ..o 2
Feed Screw NUL fOr X @XiS......uuuuivi i 1
Feed SCrew NUL fOr Y @XiS.......vvvenioiiieii e e e e 1
Feed NUL BraCKet..........oviiiiii et 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........cccvvvvveeviiieiiiiinenennn MBX12 ..o, 9
Cross Feed Bearing Bracket...........oveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei e 1
CrOSS FEEA SCIrEW ... cvieii e 1
Adjustable Feed NUt fOr X aXiS.........oceuiieiiiiiiaiiiec e 1
Adjustable Feed NUL fOr Y aXiS........oveeuuiiiiiiiiieiiieii e 1
Y 0= o] PP P PR 3
LoCKk WaSher ........ovviiiiiiiiiiiii e MB ..o 2
CroSS HEad SCrEW.......civeiiiiiiiie et 2

30



One Shot Lubrication System

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
T, JTM1055-CLA ......... Lubricating PUMP ...... e 1
2, ALMP-04................. AluminUM PIPE ..o 13.5x450L .....ccvvvvnnnenns 1
C TR A8, Oil Regulating DistribULOr.........cccuiiiiiiii e 1
4o, JTM1055-A4............ Oil Regulating DistribULOr..........covuiiiieci e 1
5. A5, Flexible Steel Tube .........ccooveiiiiiiiiii AX550 ..., 1
Bovverreeenn. PH-4011.................. EIDOW JOINE . oeei e 2
T, PI-401.......cccceenne. EIDOW JOINE ...t 8
S T PA-4 .o, ThimbBIe NUL..... oo e 26
(S T [ ThIMDBIE ... 26
10, PG-004..........ccc..... L7310 o SR 1
11 TS-1503031 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew ........c.cevvvevviiieieiiinenennn MEX12....oiviiiiiieeenn, 4
12, TS-1502061 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ocoeviiveiiiiiiiieiineeines MS5X25 .. 4
13 PD-401 .....ccoceenneenn. Straight JOINT ... 1
14........... Al i, NYION PIECE.....u i AXT00 .. cciiiiieeeiiiinnn, 1

F-Longitudinal Slide Way

B-Longitudinal Slide Way R—-Cross Slide Way
Longitudinal Feed Nut Bracket L—Cross Slide Way
Cross Feed Nut
Bracket

L- Knee Slide Way

s 51
7 89 A% : %
> = TG s
L]/ = -
% aJ\Z L 5 a %j: R-Knee Slide Way
b 0 A é@;}
? U U / L f “Rr-cib Way
g 13
o
6 o 12
b
L- Gib Way
14 11 1 Z- Axis Feed Nut

31



Wiring

Forward/Reverse Switch

Power Cable

Ground
R

230V and 460V Motor Configurations

Ordering Replacement Parts

To order parts or reach our service department, call 800-274-6848 Monday through Friday (see our
website for business hours, www.waltermeier.com). Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your

230V

POWER

Motor Cord

® © O
O OV ®

SWITCH

V1 |iw1

V2 |W2

machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

JET

WALTER MEIER (Manufacturing) Inc.
427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.waltermeier.com




	JTM-1054R Turret Mill
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	JTM-1054R Layout
	Shipping Container Contents
	Unpacking and Clean-Up
	Site Preparation
	Lifting the Mill
	Electrical Connections
	Lubrication
	Controls
	Operating Precautions
	Adjustments
	Changing Speed Range
	moved freely.Manual Fine Feed (handwheel)
	Manual Rapid Feed (handle)
	Micro Adjusting Nuts for Manual Feed
	Setting Up for Automatic Feed
	Micro Adjusting Nuts for Auto Feed
	Head Alignment
	Pivoting the Head
	Pivot the Ram
	Moving the Ram
	Table Movement Controls

	Maintenance
	Feed Trip Adjustment
	Knee Gib Adjustment
	Saddle Gib Adjustment
	Table Gib Adjustment
	Ram Wear Plate Adjustment
	Removing the Motor
	Timing Belt Replacement
	Drive Belt Replacement
	Brake Shoe Replacement

	Parts
	Variable Speed Head Assembly
	Head Assembly
	Base Assembly
	Lead Screw Assembly
	One Shot Lubrication System

	Wiring



